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ITEM --· 
·le COURT DECISIONS - LUBIJIN.ER AND CONGREGATION LENATH HAZEDIC 

v., BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONl'ROL FOR THE CITY OF 
PATERSON, HUTCHINS AND DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CON­
TROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. 

2o LICENS~ES _: EMPLOYEES - SUSPENSION OF LICENSE DO.ES NOT 
DISQUALIFY LICENSEE FROM EMPLOYMENT BY ANOTHER LICENSEE 
DURING THE SUSPENSION - BULLETIN ITF.M SUPERSEDEDe 

3Q CLUBS - BONA FIDE GUESTS - OUTSIDE ORGANIZATIONS AND GROUPS 
CONDUCTING· SOCIAL AFFAIRS ON LICENSED PREMISES - SPECIAL 
.PERMIT~ ~'1HEN REqUIRED - FURNISHING OF ALCOHOLIC B}.WERAGES 
BY CLUB - ·RESPONSIBILITY OF CLUB FOR VIOLA~IONS ON LICENSED 
eREMISES DURING SOCIAL AFFAIRS~ 

4g DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (ASBURY PARK) - VIOLATION OF 
R11 -S. 33:1-34 (FAILURE TO NOTIFY OF AGREEMENT TO SH.flRE 
PROCEEDS WITH H::MPLOYEE) - ALCOHOLIC B~VERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICT~NSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA" 

5. DI SCIPJ.JINARY PROCEEDINGS (MORRISTOWN) - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (BYRAM TOWNSHIP) -· SALES TQ MINORS 
.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

7., D.ISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (LODI) - ORDER POSTJ?ONING SUSPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED. 

•'·-•••' ·--~- -~·-··--:•T• • -- .. ·• • '•' ' ' 



/ 
1-y 

l 
ff 

l 
J' 

I 
fj 

j 
/ 

! 
j 
a 

("'IT/I J)lTt' Q}i' ir lj'l,T r1-~1-, f.'I"'Y 
, " 

1 
• \ rL .L J · l~ ~ \~ t. !1 'L) ~ 

Dep:1.rt1nent of Lrnfl and .Public f afety 
n,IVIf~ION OF· ALCOHOL1c BEVETIAGl~ CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd.· ~ Newark 2 , N. J .. 
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F ebru~ly' 17, 1960 .. . r 

BUJJLETIN 1_325 . . . : / 

1. COURT DECISIONS - LUBLINER AND tONGREGATION LENATH HAZEDIC v. 
BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CO~TROL FOR THE CITY. OF PATERSON, 

. HUTCHINS AND DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR 
AFFIRMED .. 

Morris Lubliner and Congregation 
Lenath Hazedic, 

Appellants-Appellants, 

vs .. 

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
for the Citj of Paterson and Augustus 
Hutchins, t/a Hut.ch' s Tavern, and 
Division of Ai.coholic Beverage Control, 
Department of Law and Public Safety, 
State of New Jerser, 

Respondents~Responde~ts. 

Argued November 24, 1959--Decided February 4, 1960. 

Before Judges Price, Gaulkin and Sullivan. 

Mr. Louis Schwartz argued the cause for the 
appellants (Schwartz & Schwartz, Attorneys). 

Mr. John E. Selser. argued the cause for the 
respondent, Augustus Hutchins (Mr. Charles 
Turndorf, Attorney; Mr. Gary o. Turndorf~ 
on the brief). 

Mr. William J. Rosenberg argued the cause 
for the respondent, Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control for the City of Paterson 

·(Mr.· Harry Smith,- Attorney). 

Mr. Samuel B. Helfand, Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for the respondent, Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control (Mr. David De 
FUrma.n, Attorney General). · · 

The opinion of the court was delivered by 

GAULKIN; J. A. D. 

Paterson's three-man Board of Alcoholic Beverage Cpntrol 
granted.a place to place transfer to "Hutch's Tavern" by a 2 tb ·~­
vote. Upon appeal the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Bever8.ge 

·Control.affirmed. Appellants ask us to reverse~ 

Appellants• first point: is that "the Dir(:~ctor of the Dtvt;... 
sion should_ have reversed the local A. B. C .. Board on the princdple 
of ~ ~1udicata .. " The discussion of that polnt will provide the· · 
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factual 
·grounds urged ~or rBversal. 

~ ~;;;ye 

Hutch9 s TaYern has been located in rented premises ·B~.f~~-~F 
Straight Street 9 Paterson since prior, to' 1947. The license,~iff~·:·:~; · 
Augustus Hutchinsjl purchased a building at 39 Carr.all Stre~;f1Jf3l~~er­
son and in 194'7 applied for a place to place transfer of the'. tav.ern 
to that address" There was strong opposi ti~:m ~md after, .-a. he:fj~i_ij.g 
the appl.i.cation ·was denied. Hutchins appealed _to·_the. 'Dir.ec,jf~~·~.--who . 

. affirmect • ..,._ >In: his "Conclusions and Order";. -~_ated: May·16,.: 19~,':ttj.:L1'll1e 
Dir ectors:;s;a:td·: '· · · · · · ·: .. -·. ·· - : ; ' · 

,, .. ,.. . h 

"At the hearing: on ·appeal . it wa~-. . _ 
established that the premiJ.ses .so-ught .. to."be 11~ · 
censed are situated in a mixed residential arid· 
buslness neighborhood. The determination ot the 
question as to the number -of. licen'sed premfses 1 

which should be perm! tted ·in any such neighborhood· ?. -

is a matter confided to the sound· discretion of the·; 
issuing authority •••• rn the instant case thE!re.ap­
pear to be seven lie ~nsed premi ses···~ithbi · the-. im- . ·1 
mediate neighborhoop., w1 th· many. residerr~·s _'i'n. p.rotes~ 
yoicing their objections at the· hearing: before. · ·· 
respondent and again on appeal~ . .- :r·I): · addftiort ¥Tritten 
objection to the transfer· ·was file<i· hy ·t:he _Principal 
and Parent-Teachers Association of nea.rhy.-School NoJ 
6f} and a petition bearing ·the nam~~s. o:f 40~ residents· 

. of the neighborhood obj ecti!):g· ·to the .trans"f'e:F ·was. al­
so filed with respondent. The reasons·: advanc:ed by· -.. 
respondent are certainly valid, were based. . . O.P._· facts 
existing, and indicate that· the·· vl-c:inity-- -:f~.S'" already 
adequately supplied 'With licens:ed premises. _:Sy the 1: 

same token.? ther·e is an absenc,;e· hf arly c,·ompellirig,. · 

·~ .-. 

evidence of public necessity for _an. aq:ditiqna~ 11- . 
censed premises in the neighborho.od 'and.J-,: ·c:on:se:quentl.~, 
the actlon of respondent c·ann.ot:". be deemed-. arbitrary and 

' j 0 . " . capr ~·ciouso o o" 

Hutchins agai.n made applicati~on f:or ·the ··tr:ans~er. in: 1948·:,. in 
1950 and in 1951~ The local board denie.d eac:h; appli.c:at16~. b~t. :.mit.chins 
took no ·appealo 

In 1953 Hutchins applied· for the, flft'h: tlm~, •. · ~his~ time:!- the 
local board_ approved the applicati.on by. a. 2 to· L_ vo:t,e; --·t·~~- afft·rmative 
votes being cast by new members of the board:. _·· _The, memp:e·r· who cas.t the 
dissenting vote had been on the board> ·before- 19:471.: and~·· alway:_S··· oppo:sed 
the transfero · ·· 1 • . . . . 

. - . .· . ..· . . .. 

The objectors appealed the 1953 _appr.ova~ ·t·o ~~~h~ Ptr·e~to,r o:f· 
Alcoholic Beverage control, who re:ver·sed. In his:, ~-·pfn~~»n,, ·ffl.e~· 
June 18, 19 54, the Director said: , : -

"Proper liquor· control_._ d:f.c~tat~:~ tha~,,. :En". 
considering success! ve· applic·ations:". a4: is~sl.ling,· au~ : · 
thori ty should not be p.ermitt:e.d to: ''back: and f.111'' 
without sound reason for 1.ts action. · The· above:; 
principle is subject to the. general. rule ... t~a~·. no .. · 

.::::::'~'::··,"governing_ body may tie the hands: o·r·· it_~ .. :succ~:S'sor.·s 
;_.····-in. matters involving the exer.c::f:S'.e~, Q:f° d4·s·cr-etion. . . 

·' ,.., · ···- '•r Northend Tavern, Inc. v N·orthval.e,,- ·et.· $;1~ ,_ Bulletin 
4,93; Item 5. · .:~·; · · · · .. " : ·. 

· >···''":;·'.>"··~tooThe two members who-voted··in .. favor. o.f' the· trans·r·er 
,-_:·~·.:,·? /-~~ ·:·;. ··g·ave as their reasons tha.t respondent_ licens·ee had~ aj 

_;.:good record and that a liquor license·t& b~ u1ed.fn. 
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con.1unction wi tl:l a restaurant· wou.ld ·serve· the con­
venience of people of the iicensBe's race at the 
pro~psed locatibnu 

\ 
'· 

It appears from the prior appeals that the 
section of the _Cl ty in which -39-41 Carroll Street is 
located is already adequately· supplied with licensed 
premises. The same factual situation exists at the 
present time0 This is the fifth application made for 
the same transfer with rio mat_erial change in the 

·factsQ The petition opposing the transfer was signed 
by four hundred people, and a number of people opposed 
the transfer at the hearing held below~ The testimony 
at all prior hearings was made part of the record here-· 
in~ No real public need for a license at the new prem-

, ises has been established~ Under all the c:l.rcumstances,, 
I conclude that respondent Board abused its,discret:ton 
and ac.ted in an unreasonable manner in granting this 
-application for transfer$ I shall reverse the action 

.of.respondent Board~" 

ln 195'·g the sixth and 'present application for the transfer was 
filed., A hearing was held thereon in whlch the applicant and the ob­
jectors· were again represented by counsela The board (which now con­
sisted of three new. members, all appointed after 1954) reserved deci­
sion, stating that its members would inspe.ct the neighbo:rhoode On 
JTa.nuary 14, 1959 the board granted the application, again by a 2 to 
l vote: fJ.1he objectors again appealed to the Director~ who this time 
affirmedo It is from that affi1rmance that this appeal is takeno 

The basic reason advanced by.Hutchins in support o.f each of 
his six applications has been essentially the samee It is that 
Paterson does not have a high class restaurant for colored people, 
and one is needed because of the large colored populationQ Hutchins 
proposes· to .fill that need at 39 Carroll Street but he says that such 
a resta~rant without a bar is not economically feasiblec His. present 
loca.-tion, whe,re he is only a tenant, is too small to contain such a. 
restauranto Therefore~ he asks _leave to move to the building at 39 
Carroll Street which he purchased for that purpose" 

·Among the objectors were the principal of the. nearest pub.Ltc 
schoolsi'who wrote that she believed "such a place of business which 
many of our child;ren will have to passp can expose our children to 

· unncessary problems., o ~ rv; the minister of a nearby chu.-rch, who wrote 
that in his opinion it would VYincrease the congestion and delinquency 
that is already realized to an excessive degree in the.areaqv; and the 
appellant·· Congregation, which wrote "that many of the elderly mem .... 
-bersc ·"~go· to the synagogue three times a day to worship,~ They w:f .. 11 
suffer indignities if confronted by persons who loiter about a: tmrerno u 
Appellant Lubl:l.ner st.ated at the hearing "that he :resided :t.n the area 
and was the principal of the Workmen's Circle School 51 at 22 Carroll 
Street, ando~Qwas opposed to the transfer to the proposed premises as 
the parents of the school children would object·to their children· 
passing, the tavern several times a dayovw 

. Another minister, Rev() FG Do Bellamy.VJ pastor of a church which 
ha.d· been established within 200 feet of the proposed location after 
the Director's 1954 decision, ·stated that he had "signed a waiver for 
Mro Hutchins on the promise that Mr" Hutchins would ass:t.st him j_n. 
securing a new church buildinge" The validity of this waiver has not 
been challenged by the~appellants, so we express no opinion on ita 

flt was not disputed that Hutchins' reputation has always been 
good 9 his tavern peaceful and his patrons well behavedc It is also 
not denied that the 1 are~ about 39 Carroll Street is predominantly 
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_colored,· altlio~gh the degree· to which this is so ts .not admtl£t·ea.. · 
·Francis A •. Hutchins testified that it was 'g5<t, .in l:958 a-s ci:ojltp~~e·d ·to. 

60% in 1953. · ~.~(.~~,~ii:: 
. . ...... ~ tjl -

On the last appeal b~fore the ·n1 vision , appellants _.P~l:~d on1y 
one w1 tness, who testlfied. that the ·number and .locat.ton of.titine~lic,ense13 
in the area· of 39 Carroll. Street wer·e Un.changed (with -one-!:nrf.~"°=f~··exc,~.p.,.. 
tion) since 1953; introduced in evidence ·,certain :m:ap:s and ·tnerfr;ec.o:rd;s 
of the proceedings before the local ·board. on the· .1953 and l:95~~i:~·~P.P11~ 
cations (including the petitions and 1-.et't.ers r·e.ce.1v·.ed '.by_ -tf!i?l:pc:al . 
board); obtained a s;t.ipulation that "the previous ·pr.o_e-.eed;l'n'~f'S~f'".~l:·?l tbl:J · 
Di vision so far as they are pertinent are. ·to ·be_ ref,.er:r.ed ·t.o"~:?l)f..~~}the · · 
Director"; and then rested. · -

- . 
pn June, 16, 1959 the Direc·tor, adopting the o;pini.on -;of·· tbe 

Hearer, 1affirmed the granting of the transfer... ·The o:pini·on ·said:: 

"When denying the 1954 appeal., the ~D.1-- :~, '--) 
rect.or. in his- decision,, while .recognizing that new : -
members of the Board (as here) when -exercl.~sin·g_ t:he·lf 
discretion were not bound. ·by the actio,n_ of their ·, 
predecessors on the Bo.a:rd, . concluded tha·t.~ .:n.e.verthe.l. 
less ••• four successive de~i.al:s, ·bas_ed upoP. -tQ.e .. _o·.rt· .·~ ·· 1 .. 

repeated, similar obj ectipns:,_, had g:ather:ed .such impetqs 
that the mere opinion of the new Board. that trans'.f,e.*9· JJf 
the license was in the· public ·1nt-erest ·s,e,emingiy -eoul,d . 
not overcome the p_reviou~ .o~pini,ons. ·to ·the contrary .. ~·nd,• 
thus, .their action vas ;rev-erse.d .even: though the· burden 

· had shifted and r.este.d o.n. the appellant to '.es~.abl.1.$'.l.l 
that the grant of the transfer· by the :lloard ·wa:s er-·':-. 
roneous.. .c·r. Protos v .• Mew.ark., & -O·':Ifeal., au11,e:M.'ll 
809, Item 5.. - · 

•, 

., At the heari:q:g bef-ore ·the l.oc·a1 1.:ssu-!.~g ~u-­
thori ty on the ·pre·sent -a-pplicat"i.o~:' the .. evi.dence. -pr~:~ 
sented for am against the grantln.g of the :tran-s:f.er W:a(s 
in .large measure sim-ila.r. to that pre,s,ented on ·the ·,pf:;e~:f,~us 

- appl:ications. The ·thr-e.e ,~ommi:s.-slon.er.s _p;er:sonally 1-ri-· · - · · 
spected· t-he ar-ea. 'rhey expr.e:s·,s:ed cion-.c.,er.n -.ov-er '~.he '.L:~ek· 
of pr·esent parking _f-aeili tie:S and r:ec-.el·v;ed :aS;SUr,ance· 
that ·such faciliti-e:s would ·be provf..ded... •.Oµe' o.:f ·t-he· 
commissioners then ·stated_:. ·•·w.e ar.-e :c,om::,erned· "Wi't:h ·t.be 
condition of the netghoor:hood as w.e. ·f·o'llnd it .during .:taur: . 
inspect~on. I think -the_ -;ar_,E.l~ :.woui:4'.)'-·E:t:. i~p~.pv,ed .·:~~: -~~-r::•. 
Hutchi-ns were to· '.conduc.t ·a !4:gh- ·-c.l:as·:s· .. t_yp:e " .. oi' ··t.av:er,n· · 
and restaurant.' This. c~oilllU1;s-,ston.er · t:hE:!n ")ot,:teJned -_the· 
resolution grant_in_g the app11·c.at:ton· :condi't1~one,d -~p,on 
the eomple·tic>n of the _pro.po:s;ed. :alta.r.ati~pns ,o:f :the ~P'.feIJl~· 
ises. Another· conuni-s·siOI.l'.er: then ·stated~ ;'-I will :no.t 

~ second the motion ·for ap.pr;_p·v:al... ~T.hi:s :·n:~iig:cyb.o~hoo,d ''.1do;e$!- · 
not require another ·tavern.. .'I ;wo:Uld :su.gge:st ... that -h, :put -
a .re.staurant in ther'e .·flr:st .If :that is ·-:wha:t 'he: .. ;w;ant:s 't.o" 
run. · That neighbo.rhoo,d .c,.an:, t .suppor-t ;a high ~c:lfx:,s,s· :; 

· restaurant * * *·' The .r.e:solut:io:n w..a.s then ,ad(lpt,ad-_,,1';~; 
'a two-to-one vote .• " · · . . · · 

i 

Then the. opinion state:s _the- :r-e:s_;pee:t;s » 1"~ :w:h~t.ch: 'the :Hear.e:r' .:±"tq;~f. 
the evidence ·to be different from t.ha.t ·ne:fo.~e .the· .Di're.e·t~ir ·'Wl'len ·t.Q;e'-. · 
1954 opinion was written:· · ; - · - .. · -

· "A't .-th€l: ·.pres~:~nt h.eartn:i."-:6.n -~p-pe:ai,,- _,t'.h_e:·_.1,oc·a ..... -_ 
tion -o-f the liquor .. 11ce.ns;·e.s in·.the .~.ar:ea was ·:tntH.:·caite~t .. :- -
in a sketch• I ·t -:appears ·that .-the, .. neare:st · .. -t;a:v:=et:fl to '.1 · 

the proposed locat:!on ·i!s distant· '1040 feet~, _·M;t;th .cltl)er.· 
tavern$ being .at _·great·er ·dtstance arid that :th,e·re -ar.~. 

- . ' ~ 
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three pacJ1rnge store 1-tcenSP-S cJ:t sr.~nnt 100~ 300 t;lrld 1000 
feet, respectively, from such lqbatlon~ R!vi<ie.nce has 
been presented by a person famll~Lar with the neighbor­
hood that, from casual observatfj,)n, there has been~ 
since 1954, a larger percentage ~f persons of appli­
cantt s race residing in the area~ The applicant caused 

·an investigation to be made whiqh he maintains dis­
closes that school children a~e ~ minor problem so far 
~s relates to the location of hi~s tavern at the prem-
ises"" '/ · 

The opinion then decided the questl'on of res J.udicata as fol-

"It is interesting to note that in Auerbach 
v. Newark et als, Bulletin 11'78.9 Item lsi it appears 
that a previous application for- transfer of a 'C' li­
cense. to the area was denied by the local issuing au­
thority and such denial affirmed on appeal by the Di­
rector on the ground that such location was. too close 
to a school and a public housing project and there was 
a considerable number of liquor outlets available in 

.the vicinity to supply the needs of the neighborhood; 
and that the Director came to a Similar conclusion on 
application to transfer a state be~era.ge distributor's 
license to the area (although later such application 
was granted). On this basisj the Hearer in the Auerbach 

·case, when considering the appeal from the grant of a 
transfer of a 'C' license to such area..9 repo~ted that 
there had been no change for the better either in in­
crease of residents in the area or improvements in 
business. establis~nents; that the transfer of the li­
cense was objected to by various licensees and residents 
·or the area on grounds similar to like objections to 
the two other applications above referred to; and that 
the reoord disclosed that the local and state issuing 
authorities had consistently held that there was no 
need or necessi·ty for another liquor license in the 

. C3.rea in question~ . 
Accordingly, despite the fact that the mem­

bers of the respondent Board had not held office at the 
time the other applications were considered, the Hearer 
stated that, since there was no room for latitude of 

·opinion, it was arbitrary or unreasonable· for member·s 
of the successor issuing authority to arrive at a con­
clusion contrary to that from-the evidence before them 
and, hence, recommended renre:rsal of .the transfe;:r, citing 
the Hutchins case reported in Bulletin 1022, Item 4Q 

The Director did not accept the Hearer~s Re­
port, being of the opinion that the previous expression~ 
of the opinion by.the licensing authorities that there 
was no need for an additional license in the area was­
not of such conclusive nature as to foreclose or pre­
clude the present successor Board from exercising its 
independent discretionary author:t ty to determine whether 
it is advisable to locate a VD9 license in the area where 
there were· five 'C' licenses; that the· previous denial 
of transfer of a vcv license to the area was not an over­
whelming or repeated official att,i. tu.de on the subject 
sufficient to deprive the successor Board of the authori­
ty to formulate its own conclusions whether or not to 
grant.the transfer$ The Director affirmed the grant of 
the transfero 

In the instant case, the record of the action 
of the local Board on these applications~ in sequence, 
is four denials of transfe1• and two grants of trflnsfm.,,, 
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the latter two within the past five· year'S. T-o ag~{;--­
di sregard the sentiment expressed by two, indeperidefft 
respondent Boards 1 s to main ta.in a.n adamant att.f t-uf4e ,:-.,. 
that the passaee of twelve years. wi.th the n0Tma1·fr~h/~r.,_} 
changes in the area to be exp·ected is insufftcietrt·:i~~~:·~· 
to overcome the past denials of transfers. !rt o~~i~~ 
words, that such denials are a bar in perpetuity~.9~:::;, 
perhaps until the number o-f grants equal_s the- nuni-her·~· 
of denials.· I do not think such is a reasonable,,con.;..; 

1 i . .,._.<,1\'"io Y"> ' 

C US Oil& ~~~~ 
'~ ~~- .:,; .. '"' ; . 

Appellants argue that "[d Jeterminations· by administr:~f:tve 
agencies such as the Di vision of Alcoholic Beverage Control where pre-, 
ceded by notice and hearing,, have attained _guasi-jUdicial status 'With 
the rn judicat~ incidents of common law j'Ud~ments"', citing Russell v·, 
Board of Adjustment of TenaflI~ 31 N. J. 58 (1959}, and hence "[t)he 
determination of 19540ooshould be.honored as a valid judgment by the 
Director and this courto Unless new evidence was pr·e·sented· in 1959 of 
a real public need for a license at the new premis.e.s, the princ:ipl.es 
of li§. jydicata should apply."' 

Appellants. contend that no such "n~w evidence was pres·ented"; 
that the view by the members of the local board is· immaterial because~ 
the board did not state for the record what it. saw; ther·e was no evi­
dence to support the Director's intimation that during the twel.ve years 
since the first application there were "numerous changes in the area"', 
and, on the contrary, the evidence showed there were no chang,es; the 
testimony mentioned by the Director "by a person familiar with the. -
neighborhood that, from casual observation, there· has been since. 1954 
a larger percentage of persons of applicant's race res'iding in the 
area'·' was incompetent because it was "from casual observation", and, 
even if competent, was not sufficiently substantial to suppo,rt the 
Directo:r~s judgment because it was not corroborated by evidence o.f 
actual count or other dependable data. (However-, it must be. noted 
that there was evidence that 39 Carroll Street had six out o~ sixteen 
white tenants in 1953 but only one in 1958, and that the same was ap­
proximately true of the building next door.) As to the evidence ofthe 
actual distance--1040 feet-- to the .nearest tav·ern mentioned by the 
Director~ ,appellants say if the exact number of fe.et was no·t in evi­
dence in the previous proceedings the existert~e of tha tavern and its 
locati.on were~ Therefore~ conclude appellants, when the Director re­
versed he ncollaterally attacked his oim determination of 1954 by 
intimating that it was impelled by the impetus o,f the ·previous denials 
of ,transfer rather than upon the facts established at- the hearings .• _n 

The extent to which common law concepts of ~ ,judicata·_ shoul.d 
be applied to determinations of administrative agencies is a trouble-' 
some and unsettled question. Central Home Trust co. v. Gough~ 5 N. J_ •. 
Super~ 295 (Appo Div., 1949) e In that case Judge (now Just.ice) Jacobs 
said "we find many expres-sions in the federal cases that,. in general, 
rules of ~ _1udicat§; will not be applied to preclude an adminis.t-ra~or 
from departing from the earlier determination." - 5· Net.T. Super • .at · 
298ct However Judge Jacobs pointed out at p. 299 that 

nrn New Jersey, as in many of the other 
statesp courts have sought to rest their decisions 
upon concepts which distinguish t_g.,uasi-judicial• _ 
action of administrative a:gencies from their 'guasi­
legislati ve or executi vet and 'administrative or ....... -
ministerial' action, holdirtg thatiguasi-judiciai 
determlnations have the rn .Judicata incidents of 
common law judgments. - ~ee Fi~~an v._ M;11er, 132 
Nv Jo LQ 192, 195 (Sup~ Ct. 1944)•' We find these 
quoted terms .troublesome since their precise meaning 
is unclear and courts frequently differ in their 
judgments as to whether pnrt:lcular act.ion is .9.UQ~!.­
judicial or otherwise.'-' 
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Then Judge Jacob~· added this preghant sentence (at 300-301; 
emphasis ours): 

''It' has been suggested, with much force· that .!!. 
more s'ati sfactory arrgroach woul 1.1 be to ascer-

. tain.- from .the terms of the organic act governing 
the agency and with partic'l!lar regard to the nature 
of the Qroceeding and its. effect upon private in­
terests and the provisions for notice, hearing, 
finality and review, whe_ther the Legisla.ture con-. · 

.t-emplated that the administrative determination 
_should attain the status of a common law judgm~nt : ,.. 
with its customary attributeso Cf q R. s. :l - · ; 
Mangan! ·vo Hydro, 119 N ~ J,., L. 7l(Ee & A .. 193'7' • tt 

.. In Russell v. Board of Ad ustment of Tenafl tJ su-Q.r~, the Supreme 
Court said, 31 Ne Jo at 5 nrrJes jud.icata is applicabl-e to actions · 
heard by a zoning board of aajustment." Most of the reasons for this · 
holding (some of which will be .. mentioned later) do not apply -to actions ~. 
of local liquor licensing authorities, basically because the statutes ·· · 
permit municipal liquor boards to ex.ercise far more discretion than 
zoning boards, yet with far fewer indispensable procedural require-:-

• ,· m.ents., Com.Qare the terms of the zoning law (R. S. 40: 55-37 to 44). 
with those of the Alcoholic Beverage La·w. Rb s. 33: l et ~·; Compare 
also Grundlehner v •. Dangler, 29 N, J. 256, 270 (1959); Tomko .v. . · 
Vissers, 21 N~ J. 226,. 239 (1956) and Wharton Sand & Stone Co. Vu 

l{ontville '!:2,., 39 No J~ Super. 278 (APPe Div. 1956) ~Fanwood v. 
Rocco, --- N. Jdl SU}?er_ ---- (App. Divo 1960) and Downie v. Somerdale, 
44 N~ J@ Supere 84 (App. DiVo 1957). 

For example, in Russell the Supreme Court said "the function 
of board.s of adjustment ••• is essentially factfinding as opposed to 
policymaking", whereas the function of liquor boards in licensing· is 
the reverse. Consequently, unlike· zoning boards and similar agencies, 
the liquor board does not, as a rule, need to make findings of fact 
o·r even to articulate its reasons as a condition precedent. to the 
valid ·eJ.tercise of its· discretionary power. Compare Fanwood vcp Rocco, 
su,Pra, rub Tomko v. Vissers, supr); .Q!. Family Finance CorJ:?. v. Gough, 
10 Ne J-. Super. 13 (App. Div. 1950 and Pennsylvania.Railroad Coe v. 
N~w Jersey State Aviation Conunissionp .2.N .. Jo 64 (1949). Of course, 
it is pr.eferable and,_ on review, very helpful when the liquor board 
does make the basis of its action explicit, but it is not ·mandatory. 
Nharton Sand & Stone Coo v. 'Montville Tp., supra; Family Finance 
Corp ... v .. Gough, supra; Tomko Vo Vissers, SUHrae 

These are some of· the reasons why !:!t§. .J.udicata may not be ap­
plied in liquor license cases as readily as in zoning cases. Yet 
even in zoning cases the Supreme Court has said that whether ll§. 
_jud~cata or principles akin thereto; such as collateral estoppal, 
shall.be applied "is for the board, in the first instanceJP to de­
termineo ""' This finding,, ·as any other made by the board, will be 
overturned on review only if .it is sho\m to be unreasonable, arbitrary 
or capricious~" Russell Vo Board of Adjustment of Tenafly, suprB:, at 
p.,650 

· That does no't mean that such principles may· never be applied 
to liquor board proceedingso On the-contrary, the may and should be~ 
Otherwise an applicant would be able, wt th re.peat·ed applications, to 
wear down the· objectors and, perhaps, even the liquor board itself" 
Oppossing such applications is not only time consu!ning but frequently_ 
expensive, and few citizens can afford the time, effort and expense 
of resisting repeated applicationse. However (to paraph1 .. ase what the 
Supreme Court said in Il~lrnell, ~,) how, to what extent, and under 
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what circu..mstances re~ judicata and kindred principles should be ap­
plied to ~i~uor cases should be left to the administrative agencies, 
subject to che same re-view as their other determinations. _ 

Na~urally, the application of those principles will_-Y~~y with 
the subject matter involvedo Cf~ Fanwood v. Rocco, supra. Wheh the 
issues require findings of fact, as in the "second class" of cases 
deflned in Fanwood, there may be instances in which those principles 
should be applied as freely as in zoning cases, but the farther. the 
issues move .away from fact and into the other-areas of their power 
and jurisdiction the more unfettered the local boards and the Di­
vision are entitled to beo As was said in the Note, Res Judicata 
in Administrative Law~ 49 Yale Lo J~ 1250 (1940) a·t 1278: 

"oomthe doctrinal utilization of res judicata 
to hold administrative agencies without 
power· to correct their own prior determinations 
frequently results in the frustration oT a 

. manifest· 1·egislati ve desire to secure 
adminis·tration free of legal strai t-j acket.s • 

. Where legislatlve policy remains unexpressed, 
the desirability of permitting agencies to 
reverse their former action depends principally 
on the nature of the substantive law administered 
and on the procedural character of original 
determinations" In this connection, neverthe­
less, a judicial policy of laissez-faire seems 
preferableo Administrative agencies are by 
far the best qualified to d·evelop their own 
res judicata practices out of intimate 
acquaintance with their individual problems. 
Furthe:rmore9 t interference ·by the courts is ,:_~, 
not conducive to the development _of habi-ts 

. of responsibility in administrative agencies'." 

See also C~ntral_pome Trust co. v. Gough, supra at 301 in 
which the court said~ "uoadministrative agenci·es have inherent power, 
compar~ble to those possessed by the courtso•~, to rehear and recon­
sidero o o o" 

The Division has already worked out such principles for-its 
.own guidance and for the guidance of local boards and has applied 
themG Examples may be found in Ra ah 'Li uors v. Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, 33 N~ J-o Supero 598, 02 Appo Div. 1955 ; certif. . 
denied lS N., Je 204 (1955); Auerbach v. Newark, et als.,. ABC Bulletin, 
1178, Item 1 (1957); Enllzo v. Tpo of Howell, ABC Bulletin, 1120, Item 
6 (1956); ~orthen~ Tavern, Incd) ·v. Northvale, ABC Bulletin, 493, Item 
5 (1942)0 -

We may reverse the determination of the Director in a situ~tion 
such as this only if what he did was so "clearly against the logic and 
effect of ~the.presented facts" that vv1t is shown to be unreasonable, 
arb1 trary or capriciouso YY Russell v. Board of Ad.1ustment of Tenafly, 
~upra, at po 67;.Hudson Ber en count Retail Li uor Stores Assn. v. 
Hoboken, 135 No J. L. 502~ 511 Ee &-A~ 1947; Fanwood v. Rocco, supra; 
RCb1ah LigQQ.rs Vo Di,Yisio:q ~f Alcoholic Beverage Control, supra. 

Applying these principles to the facts at bar, we 6an not say · 
that when the Director refused to treat his 1954 decision as conclusive 
of the present case, his judgment was unreaso.nable, a.rbi trary or 
capricious~ In 1954 the case presented to the Director a situation 
in which the applicant had applied four times before in five years and 
l!a.d been turned down each timesi the last time being about 2~ years be-
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fore the application involved in the 1954-appeal was g~anted~ ·The 
p:r;-esent, appl:i.oation, on the other ·.·hand; was made over 7 y~ars after 
the la~~ denial by the local board (May 23, .'.19·51) :0:hd <;>iier 4 years 
~fter the.Director's 1954 decision.· In 1954 the birector s~id that 
yhert the iocal: b.oard granted, the application af.ter havi'ng retused the 
.fqur previous similar· applications in· such rec¢rtt, rapld anci' almost 

. titlbroken succession the '' ••• Board abused its di.scretion and- acted in 
itn .unreasonable manner-•••.• ~' 'when, ovet:a four: years ia.ter, the Director 
fbund·tha loCf:il board stiil approved the transfer;.wtis he obliged to 
S.~iy Eigain that. the :iocal boa~d abused its discretion? bid not the 

·_n:trec.torhave the right to say; wi:ien the lo~a.1 board.persisted in its 
9:pinion for. so long 1.n spite of his previous reversal., that he would 
y~eld· tc;>' ~ts ·judgment? ,,,e think it was. in his discretion to. do sp, know~ 
ing that: ''local officials· who· are thoroughly famili~r wi ~h their com­
mi;mityt s\ characteristics and interests and are· the proper ·representa- . 
tlves of: -1 ts peopte, are undoubtedly the best eqtiipped to pass initial- · 
~1 on su~h applications •••• " W~rd v~ Scott, 16 N. J. 16, 23 (1954); 
.Fanwood v. Rocc,o; supra. · ·. . · . · . 

·.~-. . 

... .. . . . Appellants argue that ''the .:rasolut::ton of ~he· local .Board"· and. 
"the co.nclusions and order of· the Direc.tor" were invalid because they 
did· not contain -"adequate findings of. facttt and didrtot state that those 
findings 'proved nthat it is in the· public interest and there i~s ,a public 

· rtec..e.ssi ty" for the transfer. Appeilant~. argue_ that. such proof, findings 
·, · 8;ncl conclusions are a sin'e gua non to a·valid transfer. :_,That is not 

true. · . SU.ch· findings may be' advisable and useful but they are not es_; 
sential •. er. Fanwood v. Hocco, supra; Famiiy Finance v. Gough, supra. 

- "~ < • - • • 

Appellants argue that the approval of the transfer was ·111egal 
arid erroneous because the Paterson zoning ordinance prohibits a tavern 
at~~this location. It is not clear from the evidence that the ordinance 
~oes so provide, but even if it ·does that does not make the grant of the 
trau.s·fer improper or its approval by the Director 'error. The issuance 
of :a license or the grant of a transfer.does not permit the licensee 
~o ·operate without complying w1 th all applicable. statute·s and ordinanc·es,. 
+ncluding zoning ordinances, ·building codes,' health codes anq the -like • 

. It may be that Hutchins will need a variance or other relief before he 
cian ·operate a tavern at 39 Carroll st:re-et, but he is not, required to 

-~ o_btain 1 t ·before the· grant of the transfer. Cf. Passarella v.- Bd. of 
9omm~, J. N. J. · ~uper. 313 (App. Div. 1949) • 

. f 

Finally,·appellants argue that, apart from the question of 
res judi'C~at.a, UP'Ofl ·the facts the approval bf the transfer by; the local 

.bO'ard was an abuse of its discretion,- and that the Director should 
have :So found; and that we shoulQ. declare the Director's failure to 
.ao·so reversible error. In a case ·such as this "we take into con-

_, · .sideration and give due weight to the fact that the Director has 
special. expertnes·s and broad experi.ence in th:j.s general field." 
Fanwood v. Rocco, suera.· The, appellant$ have. _r·a.·iled to sn_ow tha.t 

·bis J:udgment was so de of the mark as to become :reversible error. 

Affir~. 

- - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -·~ - -
.,2., · LICENSEES - EMPLOYEES - SUSPENSION, OF· LICENSE DOES NOT DISQUALIFY 

LICENSE~ FRO_M EMPLOYMENT BY ANOTHER LICENSEE DURING THE SUSPENSION -
BULLETIN ITEM SUPERSEDED·. -

nea~Mr. ---~----~ ·December i21 1959_ 

- This acknowledges your· undated letter· received December 15th 
requesting.permission to be. employed as a bartender on other licensed 
premises during the suspension :of a retail license held by a· corporation, 

, ,,of which. you .are the president. 



,~J t·-· < ~~;- ~~ 
··~-

P /\GE 10 BULLgTf:rJ: .. _.f'j25 
·~ u_! .. ~ ~ ... .;: 

_.-_:·_Although it was ruled in Re Eckert, Bulletin 119, f't-~~\:3, that 
a retail' licens_ee whose license had been suspended could not~J~~~ , .. em­
p~oyed'1·on· other retail licensed premises during the period -~<?.t.:~'µspen­
si~n, ·:~~-my opinion the basis for the ruling (i.e., that a~~ij~~~nsion 
is· a- "par.ti-al revocation'') is extremely dubious since, in f~.r¢t; · a sus­
pension". i-s; not a partial revocation, but merely a suspensf:g_n~.- . Hence~ 
whate1ler~ dis.qualificatlon may result from revocation of a 11cense does 
not~ ·equally follow from a suspension of l.ic ense during the 1'p'i3r.iod or· 
suspen~ion. ·That the ruling has long been unenforced and tn.formally 
overruled_ Cf., Re Delano, Bulletin 821, Item 11, wherein· it. wc:is held 
that· ·a·· statutory automatic suspension of license did not apply· to all 
licens·es held by an individual licensee who had been convicte·d ;of ·vio-

_ ··1a.tion": of the Alcoholic Beverage Law (R. s. 33:1-31.1) bu.t·only to the 
license in· connection with which the violation of law occurred. See 
al so~ Re 'G tordano, Bull et in 7 42, It em 5, wherein the license of · the 
licensee was suspended only with respeot to the premises wherein the 
violati-ons occur~ed although .at the time the licensee held several 
other licenses in the_ same municipality. 

·' Acc:ordingly, the ruling in Re Eckert is hereby formally super­
sed~d artd it·ts now ruled that the suspension of a retail license does 
not ·bar' the' employment of the licensee -on other reta1·1 licensed prem­
ise.s·' d.:t..1ri:~g_ the period of susp,ension .. ·. Consequently,_ you may be em­

,,:-·plo'yed:.: Rs ·a. h~rtender or otherwise on retail licensed premises not­
withstanding that"-you are an officer of a corporation whose license 
is· ·pre-sehtly ~der suspension. 

... 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

3. ·CLUBS -:BONA FIDE GUESTS - OUTSIDE ORGANIZATIONS AND GROuPS CON-
DUCTI-NG SOCIAL AFFAIRS ON LICENSED PREMISES - SPECIAL P'F.IBMIT, 

,WHEN REQUIRED. - FURNISHING OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY CLUB -
:RESPON'SIBILITY OF CLUB FOR VIOLATIONS ON LICENSED PREMISES DUR­
!NG SOCIAL-AFFAIRS. 

D~ar_Mr~~---~--- F·ebruary 2, 1960 

This will acknowledge your letter of January 28th requesting 
information concerning the sale and service of alcoholic beverages 
on club- licensed premises at "members'· affairs and affairs conducted 
by outsid'.e organizations or groups" -and also inquiring "when outside 
organizations or groups need special p·ermlts." 

.. ·A c·lub licensee is authorized to sell alcoholic beverages for 
on-premi.ses consumption only to bona fide members and to bona fide 
guests ·of members. 

. . 
A bona fide guest is an individual who is expressly invited by 

an individual member of the club and who 1 s not .only sponsored by but 
·who is personally attended by the member • 

... _: T:here is no prescribed numerical _limitation upon the number 
of .guests. which a member may have at any one tim9. Hhat actually counts 
is whether or not each guest has been indiviqually invited and is per­
sonally attended and sponsored by the member. Thus, where a member 
of the club holds an affair, such as p. wedding ·r.eception or a birth-
da.y or anniversary celebration for hiinsel·f or ·a memb~r of his family, 
the,- perso_ns _attending the affair .rhay be considered as his bona fide 
gu~~ts since; on these occasions the person ~ttending the affair has 
receiv;ed an individual invitation from the member to attend the party. 
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l:n. these si iuations .. the .·club licensee. may furnish alcoholic beverages 
;·to· t_he host and inay also. s.el1 .anq serve his guests attending the ar-· 
fair for their consmnr:ftion upon th,e licensed premises. . · · · 

On the other hand~ if a non-member is allowed to hold an a~­
·fair of th~s. t11pe upon .. the club's licensed premises, the club.ll-
. censee may. n_ot' supply him with any alcoholic . beverages and may not 

. s.ell or serve ··alcoholtc l~revera·ges to any of the host• s guests who a.re 
.'not members o.f the club licensee and· who: are not bona fide gu.ests of . 
··~ club ·rilenibez.-. Nor may. a: member. ostensibly. ·act as the ~ost. a.t a wedding_ .. 
'.rec:eptiort or·. similar, affair really being given by a non-member. · · · 

' • '-.. .' ,' '• " ' '> ~ • ', ' r 

. . ".>An -outsta.e· -or.gi!ni zati.on ·or ·group using .the clubf s -premi s·es ·can . 
·n?t' .. as ~n· entity, be a guest since,. as . indicated above~ a gu'est fs" an. : . 
_individual invi'ted··. by an. individual member.. · In other words, there· may · 
be·no ""J:?lanket°":guest privileges .conferred upon.an outside organiza-

"· ti on. or g-rotip .. ·and the -club licensee may not supply the outside o_rgani­
zation or grpU.p with· alcoholic beverages .... for use by .1 t at its affair. 
or me.eting held'~--upon .the· cl uh• s licensed premises. : Although an .fn-

, .,: ·dividual bona fide member who·may .also be attending .. the affair _or 
~meeting of ·the outside. organ! zation or group may,· after or during the 
.course of 'the affair or ineeting, invite an individual.friend or in-

• dl vi dual friends of his 'to the club-· bar and thereby make them __ his j. 
bona fide guests·,.- the member can not ·just announce in a blanket 
ra.shion:that all those attending the meeting. who wa:nt a drink can go 
to the· ·club.- bar. or -otherwise· avail· themselves of sale or service by 

· the club li'oensee. 

: The· out.side organization would need a special permit to cover_ .. 
its sale and Sf3rv1ce of a.lcoholic beverages to those attending tta af­
fair where there is a charge of .any kind in .connection.,with its affair, 
whether.the charge be ·a direct. one for drinks or whether imposed . 
. through· the sale .of,_. tickets or the charging. or admission or the re-. 
quirement of fixed donations or special assessments or where the 

.. c_harge is made ostensibly for rood or entertainment or anything ·else. 
· Even though· holding suo.1l a special permit, the club licensee:, may not, -· 
.. _however, f"Q.rni·sh the. organization 'With its supply of alcoholic bever"".'" 
: -. ages. See }1ule 11. of State ·Regulation No. 7 • . · 

.. . 

'No· special permit is required where the outside organization .. 
·· -serves alcoholic beverages really gratuitously in every respect •. By , 
.._-w~y of .example, where. an organization holds an a~fair.at which the . 

. supply of alcoholic beverages and. the entire.cost of. the affair is . 
. "·_d_efrayed r·rom the ·general trea.sU:rY fund of the'" organization -accumu-
. 'lated through the periodic payment or dues by its members·or-other 
··normal revenues without .charg.e· or special assessment being imposed 
·.upon those attending, .no pe;rrili t ·would 'be required. Similarly, if an 
industrial or other concern shotild hold an .,;affair. for its officers - .. 
or its·. empioyee_s or-.guests and foot.s the ~ntire bill without a. charge .. 
oeing imposed upon those attending, no special permit is necessary. 
Here, too, as~indicated ·above, the· outside. organization. or concern.· 
can not be treated as a guest of the club and the club may not·, even 
though, ,no. ·p~rmi t 1 s required, supply t.he outside 9rgantzation or con-
ce;rrt wfth any alcoholi_c beverages. . · - · · 

,. ' . 

_ . •· ·, .A,. club ·licensee is,. 'of course,, fully responsible for any- vio-... 
· 1ations of .-.the~ Alcoholic Beverage Law or Sta.te Regulations occurring··. : 
.. '.upnthe :+,ic'ensed premises and thi.s 1~ so whether or not the .outside per­

.son, organization· or, group,- needs or does not need a special permit with 
res.pect .-, to -tn.e affair ~eld by them upon the club's. licensed p_remi ses. 
By way of ·examp_le, the.Regulation.s not only· prohibit the sale> and .. 
ser~ice of. alco~olic·.beverages by· licensees to minors at to pe~sons 
actually or apparently· intoxicated .. but go further and pr.ohibl t ariy . 

· licensee from~ allowi.ng, perml tting or suffering the constlm.ptlon. of~ 
alcoholic beverages upon the licensed. pr.emises by any minor or any 

, . 

"' -"< 
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.person actually or apparently intoxicated. ·A licensee· whicifli:,.i's not 
able to control activities in violation of the ·1aw or reguJ]itions 
subjects its elf to. the institution of di scipl1.11ary pro.ceect1£fi.g-~l·{even 
though the alcoholic beverages could not be and. were not f-\il1rl!11shed 
by the licensee. · · ): r~;g __ J:;: 

. . . . · ._ ~ t5Y f"f ~ · 
For your further guidance, you .are advised that wl)enev'er a 

{club :licensee 1 tself runs an affair, suc·h as a· dinner or aJ~~P..tl~e at 
which the public is admitted or at which tickets are sold· t.c)''~·c&· ad­

" mission charged to ·non-members, the club licensee need.s a.L§~~~!al· 
perm!~ from ·this Division. See Bulletin. 213, I~E?~ 4. 4~.;~~~-~·. 

Very truly yours, · 
::r., l1;:r; f N 

WILL.-IAM HOWE DAVIS . 
DIREQTbR. 

·, .·._ .. 

4.. ,DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - VIOLATION OF R-.- B•-.· 33: 1-34 (FAILURE TO 
NOTIFY OF .AGREF.MENT TO 'SHARE PROCEEDS WITH EMPLOYEE) - ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE: SUSPENDED' FOR 30· .DAY~S).,, LESS 
5·FOR PLEAo 

; 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.Monterey Operating Company, !he. 
t/a Monterey Hotel 

· between 6th & 7th Avenues 
. Ocean Avenue & Kingsley Street 

Asbury Park, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Ho'ider of Plenary Retail Consump.t-ion 
License C-75 9 issued by the Cit~ ) 
Council of the City of Asbury p:ark • 

. _ - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - -} 

. CQ:NC-L USJ!'O'NS· 

and 

ORDER 

Charl$S Handler9 Esq., Attorney- fo.:r Der·endant.~'Iic·ens:ee:·_ 
William F c Wood SJ Esq., Appearing· fo.r. Div:ll.sion° of .A:lc·ohaiie~ 

. Be,v·erag,e' C'.on~r.ol 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendant pleaded non. ~lt"~ tel, t'h.e:· fo.llowfng c:harg;es~:'-

"11) You failed to file 'With. the: As.bury p:ar.'k: .c·::t.t.*' c~ounc·'t·r,;. 
within ten days aft er the oc;c:urrenc:e. th~·r·eo,r-,,. wr·:fi.t:t:en~ 
notice of change in fac:t? s;et:. fo::rth fn; ans~er· tct_QU~;S,t:f .. on~ 
No o 31 of your 11 c en.s~e· ap:p'lf.ca~tt:o:t11. d:a:1t::ed. ~u:r~- . 21+,,,j ],9.:5:.~f:,, 
upon which you obtained your- cJ~m·r·ent: plenary"· r·e~taf'.], 
consumption license, suc.k. chang~e; b;e1!ng:. :thadr. 0m _o~r., .~bout· 
August 7, 1959 you ag_reep.. t:ai p.a:i•v, Soili. Fa:ll~~,)i' am .emp'Io,*e·e:;,; 

. 50%_ of .. the· net prof! ts .t'~mru. y,o:u;n·. l:t.c;,ens~e.d·'. .. ouis-1hiffs:s:,;; your· 
failure to file such no.t:!~c:e" .beit;rrg.; f\n, v·iLoiat.:fion. o:f' R'..-.s~ •.. 
33:1~34~ .. 

"2 o, . On October _14, 19 5 9, yo.u(i p·o;S:s:·e.$$.ed:1v had< eus;tnd~- o:;t· amt. 
allowed·, permitted and surr·er'e_d'. :Im~ a·ndl :_ up~n'. y,oun:• r:te:en:s:e:d': 
-premises, alcoholic bevera-g-es> in;. b.o)t't.l:esi. whtch~,·bo·r'e, Iabei:s:;· 
which did· not truly dascrlbe"· thedl:r- C'O:mt~~nt:s:,~" V·:tz:.,,,r-

Two quart'' bot tl.e s~ j la b.e·~hed~ '~ s~e:a·g,r'amJ; s: 7>' ·c'r0;;w.n". 
American Blend.e.d'. :whi.sltey,;, .s:6:-. .. ©·,,P.na:o~r·;i-'3· · 

in violation of Rule 27 of· s·tat.eY Re,g,ul,~ti:pn, Mc»:~, ZO~}Y.' . 
. . . - ' . 

'• 
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The corporation obtained its license on August 6, 1959. On 
August 7 ·such licensee entered :tnto a written agreement with Sol 
(Steve) Fallis whereby F~llis was to conduct the licensed business 
until September 10, 1959, as an employee and was to receive fifty 
per centQ of the net profits as compensatlon for his services. 
Fallts has.received a substantial amount from such agreement. This 
agreement was verbally extended after September 10~ ·This arrange­
ment was not disclosed in the licenseevs application for the li­
cense!> The licensee failed to file ·with the local issUing authority 
a written notice of its agreement to pay a percentage of the profits 
to its employeeo Such a notice is required under R0Se 33:1•34o 
Moreover., aside from the failure to fi.le such notice.si a· licensee 
is not permitted to enter ·into an agreement of that nature· with a 
person whose name does not appear on the license for the premises. 
1.i!LJ.acobsenp Bull"etin 1239, Item 2~ 

On October 14, 1959, an ABC a.gent tested the licens.eet s 
open stock of bottles of alcoholic beverages and ·"seized a number 
of bott.les for fLu~ther ·tests by the Di.vision chemist<ll The chemist• s 
tests cUsclosed that the contents of t>:wo of said bottles as listed 
in the charge, when compared with the samples of the genuine products 
of the labeled brand.P varied substantj_ally in acids and color., 

. . 
A letter urging alleged mitigating circumstances·sets forth 

that the corporate l.icensee was compelled to purchase the premises 
under a foreclosure sale; that its personnel were inexperienced in 
the conduct of a licensed l:tquor establishment and 31 hence, made the 
arrangement in question with Mre F'all:ts since he operated the bar 
for the previous tenant; that the corporate licensee also purchased 
the stock of alcoholic beverages at such foreclosure sale and that 
its head bartender mixed the contents of partly-filled bottles in 
order to consolidate the stock of beverageso These explanations do 
no't excuse the licensee for committing the violations. Those intend­
ing to- engage in the liquor business should make that they are familiar 
with the rules and regulations of t:he Division and are charged with 
riot ice thereof 0' 

Defendant -has no pr:tor adjudicated recordo Satisfactory 
evidenGe has been presented that the agreement with J1r. Fallis has 
been terminated\> It appears thatp wh.:.tle the licensed business is con­
ducted on a year-round basisJP nevertheless it is presently conducted 
on a much more limited basis than during.the surrnner monthso Ordinarily 
I would be i.nclined, under the ctrcumstances,'$1 to defer penalty until 
the opening of the summer sea.son~ However~ it appears that the present 
corporate licensee 1$ seeking sale of the li~ensed businesse The li­
censed premises consist of a hotel" of over fifty rooms, and it is pos­
sible for any new owner to obtain a new license thereby creating a 
problem ln imposing the suspensiono Under these circumstances it 
seems likely that it would be more effective to impose an inunediate 
suspension of~the license~ 

I shall s~spend defendant~s license for a period of fifte~n 
days on Charge 1 (~_:tu:r...it.._l-Iolqi~~QQ0 ~ Bulletin 1122, Item 5), and 
for fifteen days on Charge 2 {R~· T\ub.elczik..@£.9 Bulletin 1302·~ Item 8), 
ma.king a total suspension of thirty daysQ Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five 
dayse 

Accordingly, it is.~ on this 11th day of ,January, 1960, 

_ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-75, issued by 
the City, Council of the City of Asbury Park to Monterey Opernting Com..:.. 
pa.ny.;1 Inco, t/a Monterey Hotel, for premises between 6th and 7th Avenut~s, 
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··ocean· Avenue & Kingsl·ey Stt.~rnt, Asbury Park, be and the same ls hereby 
suspended!for twenty-five (25) days, cooonencing at 3 a.m. Monday, 
January. 18 31 1960,. and termlna"f!ing at 3 a. m. Friday, February;.)::.~, 1960. 

. L~dbS 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY .:;LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ·against 

Caffyts Cocktail Lounge 
t/a Caffyts Cocktail Lounge 
13 Speedwell Avenue 
Morristown, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C~2, issued by the Mayor·and 
Board of Aldermen of the Town of ). 
Morrtstowno 

-'! ..... - -. ,) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Defendant~licensee, by Joseph Cafarelli, President. 
,William F<>, Wood, Esqo, Appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholic 

· ·Beverage Control. 

l3Y THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant plead~d !!Q!! vult to a charge.alleging that it pos­
sessed on its licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle bear­
ing a label which did not, truly describe its contents, in violation of 
Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. · 

On October 16, 1959, an ABC . a·gent tested defendant's open 
bottles of alcoholic beverages arid seized a quart bottle of "Seagram's 
Seven Crown American Blended Whiskey, 86 Proof" for further tests by 
the Divisionts chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed 
that when compared with an analysis of the genuine product, the con­
tents of said bottle was·much higher· in solids and shorter in proof. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend · 
defendant's license for the minimum period of ten days. Re Grande 
& Sch1£C1..n~, Bulletin 1309, Item 7.. Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herein leaving a·net sus~ension of ~ive days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of January 1960 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail consumption License C-2, issued 
by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Morristo'Wll to 
Ca.ffy's Cocktail Lounge, t/a Caffy's Cocktail Lounge, for premises 
13 Speedwell Avenue, Morristown·, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., Monday, January 18, 1960 
a.nd terminating at 2:00 a.m., Satur,day, January 23, 1960. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

• 
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6. DISCIPLINARY· .PROCE:EDINGS - S/\.LES TO .MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 DAYS,· LE.SS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. Proc.eedings against 

J·an Hoving 
t/a Stonehouse Bar ~ Grill 
St.ate Highway 206 
Byram Township 

·po Stanhope, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Roider .9f Pienary Retail Consumption 
License C-12, issued by the Township ) 
Cammi ftee of Byram Township. . 
- - - ~. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

- . 

Defendant-iicen~ee Pro sa. 

CONCLUSIONS· 

AND. 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose·, Esq., Appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholic 
1 , Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ner-endant pleaded. -llilli ~· to the following charge: 

"On November 23, 1959, ··you ·sold; served and delivered 
and allowed, perntj.tted and suffered the sale, service 
-and.delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or in­
directly,· to persons under the age· of twenty-one (21) 
years, viz., Louis----, age 16,. and Vincent ---, age 
20, and allowed, perm! tted and suff-ered the consumption · 

-of alcoholic beverages by such persons iri and upon your­
licensed· premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation ·No~ 20. "· · 

Acting upon information obtained from the New Jersey State 
Police;' ABC agents obtained 'Signed and swo·rn ·statements from Louis 
--~, 16 ·years of age, and Vincent ---, 20 years or· age, wherein it 
appears that on November 23, 1959, at about 3:00 a.m., the two minors 
and a· c.ompanion ··entered defendant's licensed premises· and that each· 
of the,two minors was· served-two bottles of beer and two shorts of 
whiskey by the-- licensee w! thout being questioned as to their ages. 
Both minors, in the presence of ABC agents and the licensee, identi-

.- fled the licensee. as the· per~on who had sold and served the alcoholic · 
beverages to them at the time in.question. ' 

.. , 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendant's license for the period of twenty-five days, the minimum 
penalty for sales to two minors, one of whom is only 16 years of_ 
ag~~ Re Rubin, Bulletin 1309, Item 3·. Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered-herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

· Accordingly, it is, on , this 14th day of January, 1960-, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption- License C-12, issued 
by the Township Committee of Byram Township to lran Hoving, t/a 
Stonehouse Bar & Grill, for premises on State Highway 206, Byram 
Townshipj be ·and the same is hereby suspended for twenty· (20) days, 
commencing at · 5: 00 a. m. , ·Tuesday, January · 26, 1960, and termtna ting 
at 5:00 a..m., Monday, February 15, 1960. ' 

WILLIAM(HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 
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. 7~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER POSTPONING SUSPimSION PHEVIOTJSLY 
, IMP08E!D. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against., 

R & J Cottage Inn, Inc. 
Rte. #46 Block 122A 
Lodi, New Jersey 

i 
. Holder o~ ~~enary Retail Conslllllption 
License C-23~ issued by the Mayor 
and Council of the Borough of Lodi. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

} 

) 

Carbonetti and DiMaria, Esqs., by- Frank P. Carbon~tti, Esq.­
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee 

Edward· F. -·Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

'An order having been entered on January 6, 1960, suspending 
defendant's license for ten days commencing at 3 a.m. Monday, January 
l~,- 1960, and terminating at 3 a.m. Thursday, January 28, 1960; and 

APPlication having been mads to me by. said ·defendant for a 
postponement of the effective dates because, prior to the entry of 

-said order, defendant had entered into contracts ·with on:e orchestra 
to play on.its· premises for a period! of four week.s commencing January 
12, 1960, and wi·t·h another orc~~estr~ to play on -its premi.se-s for a 
period of -two''weeks ,pommencing February 9, 1960; and copies of said 
contracts having been exhibited to ~e, and good cause appearing for 
the grant ·or the application, 

· .. - It is, on this 13th day of January 1960, 

ORDERED that the suspens.ion.,of ten days, instead. o-f commenci_ng 
at 3 a.~m. Monday, ,January 18, 1960, ,shall,. in lieu thereof, commence 
at 3: aomo ·Tuesday, February 23, 1960·, and t·erminat'e at 3 a.m. Frid_a.y, 
March 4, 1960. 

• 

. i 


